

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Board Order

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Acting as the Chief Elected Official of the local Monterey County workforce development area:

- Approved the Monterey County Workforce Development Board's Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Four-Year Regional Planning Unit Plan for the Coastal Region and related Monterey County Local Plan and authorize their submission to the California Workforce Development Board;
- b. Authorized the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the Monterey County Local Plan; and
- c. Authorized the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the local board assurances and grant recipient form for receipt of WIOA funds

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 7th day of March 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting on March 7, 2017.

Dated: March 13, 2017 File ID: 17-0184 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denie Hance

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION DESIGNEE AND PLAN SIGNATURES

This local plan represents the <u>Monterey County Workforce Development Board's</u> efforts to maximize and coordinate resources available under Title I of the *Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act*.

This local plan is submitted for the period of <u>July 1, 2017</u> through <u>June 30, 2021</u> in accordance with the provisions of the WIOA.

Local Workforge Development Board Chair

Signature

Erik Cushman Name

Chair, Monterey County Workforce Development Board

Title

3

Date

Chief Elected Official Signature

Mary Adams Name

Chair, Monterey County Board of Supervisors, District 5

Title

8-8.d

Date